CODING COMMON GASTROINTESTINAL PROBLEMS UNDER ICD-10

Signs and Symptoms Involving the Digestive System and Abdomen

Abdominal and pelvic pain

Rebound | Swelling
Pain | Tenderness | tenderness mass Rigidity

Right upper quadrant | R10.11 R10.811 R10.821 R19.01 R19.31
Left upper quadrant R10.12 R10.812 R10.822 R19.02 R19.32
Right lower quadrant | R10.31 R10.813 R10.823 R19.03 R19.33
Left lower quadrant R10.32 R10.814 R10.824 R19.04 R19.34
Periumbilical R10.33 R10.815 R10.825 R19.05 R19.35
Epigastric R10.13 R10.816 R10.826 R19.06 R19.36
Generalized R10.84 R10.817 R10.827 R19.07 R19.37

Other common gastrointestinal symptoms

R14.0 Abdominal distension (bloating) R14.2 Eructation

R19.11  Absent bowel sounds R14.3 Flatulence

R19.4 Change in bowel habit K30 Functional dyspepsia

R10.83 Colic (indigestion)

K59.00 Constipation R14.1 Gas pain

R19.7 Diarrhea R12 Heartburn (excludes dyspepsia)

R13.10  Dysphagia, unspecified

Common Digestive System Diseases and Disorders

K81.0  Acute cholecystitis

K70.30 Alcoholic cirrhosis of the liver
without ascites

K22.711 Barrett’s esophagus with high-
grade dysplagia

K22.710 Barrett’s esophagus with low-
grade dysplasia

K22.719 Barrett’s esophagus with
unspecified dysplagia

K22.70 Barrett’s esophagus without
dysplasia

K80.00 Calculus of gallbladder with
acute cholecystitis without
obstruction

K80.2  Calculus of gallbladder without
cholecystitis

K90.0  Celiac disease

K59.00 Constipation

K50.80 Crohn’s disease of both small
and large intestine without
complications

K50.10  Crohn’s disease of large intes-
tine without complications

K50.00 Crohn’s disease of small intes-
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tine without complications

K57.32

K57.30

K20.0
K20.8
K20.9
K76.0
K21.0
K21.9

K92.0
K64.0

K641

K64.2

Diverticulitis of large intestine
without perforation or abscess
without bleeding
Diverticulosis of large intestine
without perforation or abscess
without bleeding

Eosinophilis esophagitis
Esophagitis, other

Esophagitis, unspecified

Fatty liver, not elsewhere
classified

Gastro-esophageal reflux dis-
ease with esophagitis
Gastro-esophageal reflux dis-
ease without esophagitis
Hematemesis

Hemorrhoids, first degree,
without prolapse of anal cavity
Hemorrhoids, second degree,
prolapse with straining but
retract spontaneously
Hemorrhoids, third degree, pro-
lapse with straining and require
manual replacement

R16.0
R19.12
R11.0
R11.2

R19.5
R11.11

K64.3

K40.20

K40.90

K42.9

K43.2

K58.0

K58.9

K75.81
K85.2

K85.0
K51.00

K51.30

Hepatomegaly, not elsewhere
classified

Hyperactive bowel sounds
Nausea, without vomiting
Nausea, with vomiting

Occult blood in feces/stool
Vomiting without nausea

Hemorrhoids, fourth degree,
prolapsed, cannot be manually
replaced

Hernia, bilateral inguinal, with-
out obstruction or gangrene,
not specified as recurrent
Hernia, unilateral inguinal, with-
out obstruction or gangrene,
not specified as recurrent
Hernia, umbilical, without
obstruction or gangrene
Hernia, incisional, without
obstruction or gangrene
Irritable bowel syndrome with
diarrhea

Irritable bowel syndrome with-
out diarrhea

Nonalcoholic steatohepatitis
Pancreatitis, acute, alcohol
induced

Pancreatitis, acute, idiopathic
Ulcerative pancolitis without
complications

Ulcerative rectosigmoiditis
without complications
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