CODING COMMON GASTROINTESTINAL PROBLEMS UNDER ICD-10

Signs and Symptoms Involving the Digestive System and Abdomen

Abdominal and pelvic pain

			Rebound	Swelling	
	Pain	Tenderness	tenderness	mass	Rigidity
Right upper quadrant	R10.11	R10.811	R10.821	R19.01	R19.31
Left upper quadrant	R10.12	R10.812	R10.822	R19.02	R19.32
Right lower quadrant	R10.31	R10.813	R10.823	R19.03	R19.33
Left lower quadrant	R10.32	R10.814	R10.824	R19.04	R19.34
Periumbilical	R10.33	R10.815	R10.825	R19.05	R19.35
Epigastric	R10.13	R10.816	R10.826	R19.06	R19.36
Generalized	R10.84	R10.817	R10.827	R19.07	R19.37

Other common gastrointestinal symptoms

R14.0	Abdominal distension (bloating)	R14.2	Eructation	R16.0	Hepatomegaly, not elsewhere
R19.11	Absent bowel sounds	R14.3	Flatulence		classified
R19.4	Change in bowel habit	K30	Functional dyspepsia	R19.12	Hyperactive bowel sounds
R10.83	Colic		(indigestion)	R11.0	Nausea, without vomiting
K59.00	Constipation	R14.1	Gas pain	R11.2	Nausea, with vomiting
R19.7	Diarrhea	R12	Heartburn (excludes dyspepsia)	R19.5	Occult blood in feces/stool
R13.10	Dysphagia, unspecified			R11.11	Vomiting without nausea

Common Digestive System Diseases and Disorders						
K81.0	Acute cholecystitis	K57.32	Diverticulitis of large intestine	K64.3	Hemorrhoids, fourth degree,	
K70.30	Alcoholic cirrhosis of the liver		without perforation or abscess		prolapsed, cannot be manually	
	without ascites		without bleeding		replaced	
K22.711	Barrett's esophagus with high-	K57.30	Diverticulosis of large intestine	K40.20	Hernia, bilateral inguinal, with-	
	grade dysplagia		without perforation or abscess		out obstruction or gangrene,	
K22.710	Barrett's esophagus with low-		without bleeding		not specified as recurrent	
	grade dysplasia	K20.0	Eosinophilis esophagitis	K40.90	Hernia, unilateral inguinal, with-	
K22.719	Barrett's esophagus with	K20.8	Esophagitis, other		out obstruction or gangrene,	
	unspecified dysplagia	K20.9	Esophagitis, unspecified		not specified as recurrent	
K22.70	Barrett's esophagus without	K76.0	Fatty liver, not elsewhere	K42.9	Hernia, umbilical, without	
	dysplasia		classified		obstruction or gangrene	
K80.00	Calculus of gallbladder with	K21.0	Gastro-esophageal reflux dis-	K43.2	Hernia, incisional, without	
	acute cholecystitis without		ease with esophagitis		obstruction or gangrene	
	obstruction	K21.9	Gastro-esophageal reflux dis-	K58.0	Irritable bowel syndrome with	
K80.2	Calculus of gallbladder without		ease without esophagitis		diarrhea	
	cholecystitis	K92.0	Hematemesis	K58.9	Irritable bowel syndrome with-	
K90.0	Celiac disease	K64.0	Hemorrhoids, first degree,		out diarrhea	
K59.00	Constipation		without prolapse of anal cavity	K75.81	Nonalcoholic steatohepatitis	
K50.80	Crohn's disease of both small	K64.1	Hemorrhoids, second degree,	K85.2	Pancreatitis, acute, alcohol	
	and large intestine without		prolapse with straining but		induced	
	complications		retract spontaneously	K85.0	Pancreatitis, acute, idiopathic	
K50.10	Crohn's disease of large intes-	K64.2	Hemorrhoids, third degree, pro-	K51.00	Ulcerative pancolitis without	
	tine without complications		lapse with straining and require		complications	
K50.00	Crohn's disease of small intes-		manual replacement	K51.30	Ulcerative rectosigmoiditis	
	tine without complications				without complications	



FPM Toolbox To find more practice resources, visit https://www.aafp.org/fpm/toolbox.

Developed by Kenneth D. Beckman, MD, MBA, CPE, CPC. Copyright © 2015 American Academy of Family Physicians. Physicians may duplicate or adapt for use in their own practices; all other rights reserved. Related article: https:// www.aafp.org/fpm/2015/0100/p19.html.